Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,
and automotives areas.
We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service
and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!
Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832
Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com
Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China
    
1
USR-SF Series
For any questions, contact
Document No.: 67048
Revision: 17-Apr-2015
New Stress-Free Ultra Stable Primary Standard ResistorNew Stress-Free Ultra Stable Primary Standard Resistor
Document No.: 67048
Revision: 17-Apr-2015
USR-SF Series
CONFIGURATION in millimeters
USR-101SF
C1 P1 C2P2
GND
Nominal Resistance 100
Maximum Wattage 1 W
USR-101SF
SPECIFICATIONS
Series
Nominal
Value
Accuracy
Uncertainty
of Calibration
Temp.
Coefficient
Temp.
Retrace
Stability
Power
Rating
Power
Coefficient
Operating
Temp. Range
Storage
Temp. Range
Number
of
Terminalsppm ppm ppm/°C ppm ppm/yr W ppm/power* °C °C
USR-1R0SF 1Ω
±2
±2.5
@ 23°C
±0.05
@23±5°C
±0.5
@23±5°C
±0.5
(±0.2
actual)
1.0 ±1 18–28 0–50 5
USR-100SF 10Ω
USR-250SF 25Ω
USR-101SF 100Ω
USR-102SF 1 kΩ
USR-103SF 10 kΩ
* Rated power will be different per future additional low values.
FEATURES
• Utilizing New Generation Stress Free Bulk Metal® Foil
technology
• Long-term stability: 0.5 ppm/yr (0.2 ppm/yr typical)
• Temperature coefficient: less than ±0.05 ppm/°C at
23°C ±5°C
• Excellent humidity coefficient of resistance less than
0.1 ppm/% RH
• Excellent pressure coefficient of resistance less than
0.001 ppm/hPa
• Available wide range of resistance values at 1Ω, 10Ω,
25Ω, 100Ω, 1KΩ, 10KΩ
MASS
Approx. 2.5 kg (5.5 lbs)
DESCRIPTION
The USR-SF series is an ultra stable primary standard
resistor which is an enhanced version of the USR/ASR
series through the use of Bulk Metal® Foil technology.
The ultra stable resistive element utilizes new generation
stress-free Bulk Metal Foil technology developed by
Alpha Electronics with 37 years experience and is based
on using proprietary Nickel Chrome alloy. This results in
extremely low temperature coefficients as ±0.05 ppm/°C
at 23°C ±5°C. This performance is unique to Alpha
Electronics throughout the world.
The stress-free resistance element eliminates stress
factors using a special treatment process and is
encapsulated in a specially-designed ceramic case to
protect against humidity and oxidation. Thus, less than
0.5 ppm/year (0.2 ppm/year typical) is realized.
Alpha's Bulk Metal Foil construction provides excellent
AC characteristics—superior to performance of
conventional wirewound standard resistors.
The USR-SF, with its extreme long-term stability and low
TCR, can be used in air which reduces cost and operation
for maintenance of oil bath.
The resistive elements are held by special designed case
so, it's suitable for environment with vibration during
transportation.
Incorporated the technology of
The National Institute of
Advanced Industrial Science and Technology
(The Japanese patent number 2010-114994)